

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANTHONY MORANGELLI, FRANK ERCOLE, JASON CASTILLO, STEVE MCMAHON, EVENS SAINT JUSTE, JEFFREY GORMAN, TERRY LOETSCHER, JAMES SABAS, FRANK POCZOK, STEVEN HESS, FRITZ JEUDY, ALAN KENNEDY, LAWRENCE RICHARDSON, SHILO CAIN, DINO BRANCO, FREDERICK WIGGINS, DANIEL HODGES, JR., JAMES HARRIS, and BRYON E. FRAZIER-SMITH, AND LEVOID BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CHEMED CORPORATION and ROTO-ROOTER SERVICES COMPANY,

Defendants.

1:10-CV-00876 (BMC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted on March 23, 2012

By: /s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (MS 7959)
Lesley A. Tse (on the brief)
Getman & Sweeney PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
Fax: (845) 255-8649
msweeney@getmanlaw.com

Brent Pelton (BP 1005)
PELTON & ASSOCIATES
111 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (212) 385-9700
Fax: (212) 385-0800
pelton@peltonlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Expense Claim..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Substantiated Expenses Were Undisputedly for Roto-Rooter’s Benefit and Must Be Accounted for in Their Entirety and in the Workweek When They Were Incurred 3

 B. Record-Keeping Violations 7

II. Illegal Deductions Argument 8

 A. Written Authorizations..... 17

III. Summary Judgment on Liquidated Damages Is Appropriate 18

IV. Plaintiffs Are Due Summary Judgment With Respect to Non-Class States..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680, 687 (1946) 7, 8

Arriaga v. Fla. Pacific Farms, 305 F.3d 1228, 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 6, 8

Baltimore County, Maryland v. Aecom Services, Inc., 28 A.3d 11, 23 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2011)
..... 11

Brennan v. Modern Chevrolet Co., 363 F. Supp. 327 (N.D. Tex. 1973)..... 4

Cadlaway Properties, Inc. v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, 338 S.W.3d 280 286 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010)..... 11

Canfora v. Coast Hotels and Casinos, Inc., 776, 121 P.3d 599, 603 (Nev. 2005) 11

Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc., 273 F.2d 943, 946 (2d Cir. 1959) 7, 8

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 327 (1986) 2

Crystal Pines Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Phillips, 716 S.E.2d 682, 685 (S.C. Ct. App. 2011) ... 11

Cuzco v. Orion Builders Inc., 262 F.R.D. 325, 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 6

Darrow v. WKRP Management, LLC, No. 09–cv–01613, 2011 WL 2174496 (D. Colo. June 3, 2011)..... 4

Dysal, Inc. v. Hub Properties Trust, 938 N.Y.S.2d 642, 644 (2d Dep’t 2012) 11

Gallagher v. Lenart, 854 N.E.2d 800, 807 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) 11

Gilpin v. Oswego Builders, Inc., 930 N.Y.S.2d 120, 122 (4th Dep’t 2011) 11

Graff. v. Enodis Corp., No. 02 Civ. 5922, 2003 WL 1702026 at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2003). 11, 14

Haire v. Parker, 957 N.E.2d 190, 196 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) 11

Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 443 A.2d 925, 928 fn2 (Del. 1982)..... 10

Hamill v. Cheley Colorado Camps, Inc., 262 P.3d 945, 950 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 11

Harris-Jenkins v. Nissan Car Mart, Inc., 557 S.E.2d 708, 711 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001)..... 11

Haynes v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 720 S.E.2d 564, 569 (W. Va. 2011) 11

Helmuth v. Distance Learning Sys. Ind., 837 N.E. 2d 1085, 1091 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 15

Hodgson v. Newport Motel, Inc., No. 71-1007-Civ, 1979 WL 1975 at *4 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 1979)..... 8

Holzappel v. Town of Newburgh, N.Y., 145 F.3d 516, 524 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

In re Marriage of Hall, 681 P.2d 543, 544 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984)..... 10

Kaplan v. Capital Co. of Am., 747 N.Y.S. 2d 504 (1st Dep’t 2002) 15

Knudsen v. Transport Leasing/Contract, Inc., 672 N.W.2d 221, 223-24 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) 11

Lee v. Lee, 721 S.E.2d 53, 56 (W. Va. 2011) 11

Little v. Page, 810 S.W.2d 339, 343 (Ky. 1991)..... 11

Marshall v. Al-Charles, Inc., No. N79–377, 1986 WL 32743 at *4 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 1986)..... 6

Marshall v. Root’s Restaurant, Inc., 667 F.2d 559, 560 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Marshall v. Sam Dell’s Dodge Corp., 451 F. Supp. 294 (N.D.N.Y. 1978) 4

Marshall v. Thurston County, 267 P.3d 491, 494 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011) 11

Martin v. Clear Channel Television Inc., No. CIV. 00-753MJDJGL, 2001 WL 1636488 (D. Minn. July 16, 2001) 14

Midland Funding, L.L.C. v. Giambanco, 28 A.3d 831, 839 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011).... 11

Missel v. Overnight Motor Transport, 316 U.S. 572 (1942) 16

Missett v. Hub Intern. Pennsylvania, LLC, 6 A.3d 530, 541 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) 11

Morangelli v. Chemed Corp., 275 F.R.D. 99, 109 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 6

Murtha v. City of Hartford, 35 A.3d 177, 183 (Conn. 2011)..... 11

Neal v. Eastern Controls, Inc., No. A-4304-06T1, 2008 WL 706853 at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 18, 2008)..... 14

Nelson v. Nelson, 806 N.W.2d 870, 872 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)..... 11

Old v. Hunter Engineering Co., 81 P.3d 1228 (Table) (Haw. Ct. App. 2003) 10

Parks v. John Petroleum, Inc., 16 A.3d 938, *2 (Table) (Del. 2011)..... 11

Pesino v. Atlantic Bank of New York, 709 A.2d 540, 546 (Conn. 1998) 10

Powers v. Centennial Communications Corp., 679 F. Supp. 2d 918, 924-26 (N.D. Ind. 2009) ... 9,
10, 16

Richard W. McCarthy Trust v. Illinois Casualty Co., 946 N.E.2d 895, 903 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) 11

Smith v. Smith, 558 A.2d 798, 802 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989)..... 11

State ex rel. Masto v. Second Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County, 199 P.3d 828, 832 (Nev. 2009)
..... 11

Township of White v. Castle Ridge Development Corp., 16 A.3d 399, 403 (N.J. Super. Ct. App.
Div. 2011)..... 11

Vaccarello v. Vaccarello, 757 A.2d 909, 914 (Pa. 2000)..... 11

Wachovia Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Superior Const. Corp., 718 S.E.2d 160, 165 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011)
..... 11

Wachovia Mortg. Co. v. Autry-Barker-Spurrier Real Estate, Inc., 249 S.E.2d 727, 731 (N.C. Ct.
App. 1978)..... 11

Wass v. NPC Int’l., 688 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2010)..... 4

Wheeler v. East Valley School Dist. No. 361, 796 P.2d 1298, 1301 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)..... 11

Wittig v. Allianz, A.G., 201-02, 145 P.3d 738, 744-45 (Haw. Ct. App. 2006)..... 11

Young v. Cooper Cameron Corp., No. 04 Civ. 5968, 2007 WL 2809871 at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.
26, 2007)..... 18

Zukerman v. Montgomery, 945 N.E.2d 813, 819 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) 11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 260 (2012)..... 18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 209 (1981)..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56 2, 7, 18

Treatises

19 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts § 33:1 (4th ed. 2011)..... 14

19 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts § 54:13 (4th ed. 2011)..... 11

19 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts § 54:9 (4th ed. 2011)..... 11

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 516.2 8

29 C.F.R. § 516.2(a)(10) (2011) 7

29 C.F.R. § 531.3 (2011) 3

29 C.F.R. § 531.35 (2011) 3, 6, 15

29 C.F.R. § 778.121 15, 16

29 C.F.R. §778.217 4
